
Model: VT02

English

Deutsch

Français 

Español

Italiano

01~06

07~11

12~17

18~22

23~29

Contents

      Warning
Before using this instrument, please fully read all safety information 
carefully and strictly observe the safety rules and the precautions & 
warnings listed.

Safety information
      Warning
To avoid possible electric shock or personal injury, and to avoid possible 
damage to the Tester or to the equipment being tested, adhere to the 
following rules:：
●

●
●

●

●

●

●

Use the Product only as specified, or the protection supplied by the 
Product can be compromised.
Do not use the tester when there is no reaction on the LCD screen.
Before using the voltage detector, please test the known power supply 
firstly to ensure that it’s in good working condition.
When using this voltage detector, even if there is no indication or no 
sound alarm, there may still be a voltage. When the supply voltage 
produces an electrostatic field of sufficient intensity, the voltage detector 
indicates the effective voltage. If the field strength is too weak, this tester 
can not detect the existence of voltage. The results of voltage test may 
be affected by several factors, including but not limited to the shielded 
wires/cables, the thickness and type of insulation, the distance from 
voltage sources, the differences in complete insulators, the socket 
design, etc.
Before using the tester, inspect the exterior casing. Do not use the tester 
if it is damaged or if all or part of the exterior casing is removed. Look for 
cracks or missing plastic. Pay special attention to the insulation around 
the connectors. If there are any quality problems, please contact us in 
time to get a refund/replacement.
Do not apply more than the rated voltage, as marked on the voltage 
detector.
When the tester pen is working at an effective voltage over 30V rms in 
AC, special care should be taken because there is a danger of electric 

●

The Structure

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Switching on/off
For switching on the voltage tester, the following instructions are given:
- 

- 

High/low sensitivity
When first turned on, the tester is in low sensitivity mode(48-1000V) by 
default. Press and hold the sensitivity/flashlight button until the LED light is 
turned on, and then press the same button once to make the "S" button light 

①Probe (NCV sensor)
②LED flashlight                    
③Signal indicator
④LCD screen
⑤Power button
⑥sensitivity/Flashlight (With sensitivity indicator)
⑦Battery compartment

up, the high sensitivity mode was chosen, and then you can test the wider
power(12~1000V). 
Every time you turn it on, the mode of the tester is still low sensitivity, you 
need to change its sensitivity again according to the instructions above.
Notes：
High sensitivity：12~1000V
Low sensitivity： 48~1000V

LED Flashlight
When the tester is running, press the sensitivity / flashlight button for more 
than 2 seconds to turn on its LED light. 
- 
- 

Live/Null wire 
Live Wire Test
When the sensor end of the measuring pen is close to the object to be 
measured, the fast-paced buzzer alarms with its red indicator flashing 
quickly, and the LCD shows red light, indicating that the tested line is a LIVE 
WIRE.
Null Wire Test
When the sensor end is close to the object to be measured, the slow-paced 
buzzer alarms with its red indicator flashing slowly, and the LCD shows 
green light, indicating that the tested line is a Null Wire.

AC voltage detection
This tester can only be used to test AC voltage. We also have TACKLIFE 
meters for testing DC voltage. Please choose the right products according 
to your needs.
First, place the probe of the voltage detector near the AC power supply. 
When it senses AC voltage, the red indicator flashes. The stronger the 
voltage it senses, the more bright bars appear on the LCD screen, and the 

operating voltage：
AC voltage: 12~1000V，50/60Hz

3V

0~40℃
-10~50℃
≤95%
≤2000m
CAT.III 1000V      CAT.IV 600V；CE
2×1.5V AAA

operating temperature：
Storage temperature
Relative air humidity：
Altitude：
Safety Compliance：
Battery：

more frequently the buzzer alarms.
Note 1: As for the different structures of various sockets, the live/null wire of 
some socket may not be distinguished by the color of LCD light. In testing a 
socket, if the red light flickers both when you test live wire and null wire. At 
this time, please distinguish the live/null wire according to the number of 
brightness bars on the screen. When approaching the live wire, all the 
brightness bars will shows. (Sometimes a similar situation occurs in testing 
the Null wire forming circuit.)
Note 2: When you want to distinguish the Null wire from the Live wire, if they 
are very close to each other, please separate the two wires as far as 
possible for detecting. If they are inseparable, you can distinguish by the 
strength of the detected signal. A strong signal indicates the Live wire, and 
a weak signal indicates a Null wire.

Automatic shutdown
When no button on the tester is pressed and no voltage is sensored for 
approx. 3 minutes, it automatically switches off to save the batteries. 
 
Low battery indicator
When the battery voltage drops to less than 2.5 volts, the LCD will display "   
          " symbol to tell you that you need to replace batteries, though at this 
time, you can still use it for several times. When the battery voltage drops to 
less than 2.3 volts, the voltage detector will automatically turn off. Replace 
the battery as soon as the battery indicator appears. With a low battery, the 
tester might produce false readings that can lead to electric shock and 
personal injury.
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      Warnung
Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch aufmerksam 
durch und beachten Sie strikt die Sicherheitsvorschriften sowie die in der 
Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Vorsichts- und Warnhinweise.

Sicherheitshinweise
      Warnung
Um mögliche Stromschläge oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden:
●

●
●

●

●

●

●

●

Wenn der Spannungsdetektor nicht gemäß der Anleitung verwendet 
wird, kann die Schutzfunktion beeinträchtigt oder entwertet werden.
Nicht verwenden, wenn der Bildschirm nicht aktiviert wird.
Bevor Sie den Spannungsprüfer verwenden, testen Sie bitte eine 
bekannte Spannungsquelle, um sicherzustellen, dass der Spannung-
sprüfer in einem guten Betriebszustand ist.
Bei Verwendung eines Spannungsprüfers kann auch dann, wenn keine 
Anzeige oder kein Tonsignal vorliegt, Spannung vorhanden sein. Der 
Spannungsdetektor zeigt die effektive Spannung an, wenn eine 
Spannungsquelle ein ausreichend starkes elektrostatisches Feld 
erzeugt. Wenn die Feldstärke sehr schwach ist, kann der Spannungsde-
tektor das Vorhandensein von Spannung nicht erkennen. Das 
Vorhandensein von Spannung kann durch verschiedene Faktoren 
beeinflusst werden, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf: 
abgeschirmte Drähte/Kabel, Dicke und Art der Isolierung, Abstand von 
Spannungsquellen, Unterschiede der Isolatoren, Sockeldesign usw.
Verwenden Sie den Spannungsprüfer nicht, wenn er beschädigt ist oder 
nicht richtig funktioniert. Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob die 
Sondenspitze gerissen oder gebrochen ist. Wenn es ein Problem gibt, 
bitte senden Sie ihn zur Reparatur rechtzeitig ein.
Legen Sie keine Spannung an, die über der Maximalspannung des 
Spannungsprüfers liegt.
Wenn Sie Spannungen über 30 Volt prüfen, müssen Sie besonders 
vorsichtig sein, da bei dieser Spannung eine Stromschlaggefahr besteht.
Halten Sie sich an die lokalen und nationalen Sicherheitsvorschriften 

Aufbau des Gerätes

Benutzungshinweise
Ein-/Auschalten
Zum Einschalten des Spannungsprüfers werden folgende Anweisungen gegeben:
-Drücken Sie den Netzschalter 2 Sekunden lang, um diesen Spannungsprüfer 
einzuschalten. Der Summer ertönt und der LCD-Bildschirm leuchtet auf.
-Um den Tester auszuschalten, drücken Sie einmal die Ein / Aus-Taste. Der 
Bildschirm wird ausgeschaltet.

Hohe/niedrige Empfindlichkeit
Beim ersten Einschalten befindet sich der Tester standardmäßig im Modus 
mit niedriger Empfindlichkeit (48-1000V). Halten Sie die Empfindlichkeits- / 
Taschenlampentaste gedrückt, bis die LED-Leuchte eingeschaltet ist, und 
drücken Sie dieselbe Taste einmal, damit die Taste "S" aufleuchtet. Der 
Modus für hohe Empfindlichkeit wurde ausgewählt.  und dann können Sie 
die breitere Leistung testen (12-1000V).

①Sonde (NCV-Sensor)
②Taschenlampe
③Signalanzeige
④Bildschirm
⑤Ein/Aus-Schalter
⑥Empfindlichkeit/Taschenlampe (mit Empfindlichkeitsanzeige)
⑦Batteriedeckel

Bei jedem Einschalten ist die Empfindlichkeit des Testers immer noch niedrig. 
Sie müssen die Empfindlichkeit gemäß den obigen Anweisungen erneut ändern.
Hohe Empfindlichkeit: 12~1000V
Niedrige Empfindlichkeit: 48~1000V

LED-Taschenlampe
Wenn der Tester läuft, drücken Sie die Empfindlichkeits- / Taschenlampen-
taste länger als 2 Sekunden, um die LED-Anzeige einzuschalten.
- Drücken Sie dieselbe Taste länger als 2 Sekunden, um das Licht auszuschalten.
- Wenn am Tester keine Taste gedrückt wird und ca. 3 Minuten schaltet es 
sich automatisch aus, um die Batterien zu schonen. 

Live / Null Draht
Livedrahtprüfung
Befindet sich das Sensorende des Messstifts in der Nähe des zu messend-
en Objekts, blinkt der schnelle Summer schnell und die rote Anzeige blinkt 
schnell. Das LCD-Display leuchtet rot und zeigt an, dass die getestete 
Leitung ein LIVE-DRAHT ist.
Nulldrahtprüfung
Befindet sich das Sensorende in der Nähe des zu messenden Objekts, 
blinkt der langsame Summer langsam, und das LCD-Display zeigt grünes 
Licht an, um anzuzeigen, dass es sich bei der getesteten Leitung um eine 
Nullleitung handelt.
Befindet sich das Sensorende in der Nähe des zu messenden Objekts, 
blinkt der langsame Summer langsam, und das LCD-Display zeigt grünes 
Licht an, um anzuzeigen, dass es sich bei der getesteten Leitung um eine 
Nullleitung handelt.

Wechselspannungserkennung
Halten Sie den Spannungsdetektor sich in die Nähe einer Wechselspannung. 
Wenn eine Spannung induziert wird, leuchtet das Signallicht auf. Der Anzeigebalk-
en wird höher oder niedriger, wenn die Spannungssignalintensität variiert wird, 
und der Signalton wird mit der Signalintensität schneller oder langsamer.

Betriebsspannung:
Wechselspannung: 12~1000V，50/60Hz

0~40℃
-10~50℃
≤95%
≤2000m
CAT.III 1000V        CAT.IV 600V; CE
2×1,5V AAA

Betriebstemperaturbereich:
Lagertemperaturbereich:
Feuchtigkeit: 
Höhenlage: 
Sicherheitskonformität:
Batterien:

Hinweis 1: Da der Steckdosenaufbau unterschiedlich sein kann, ist die 
Unterscheidung zwischen Phase und Nullleiter nicht immer durch die 
Anzeige und die Signalintensität möglich.
Hinweis 2: Unterscheiden Sie Phase und Nullleiter anhand der Signalinten-
sität. Vergrößern Sie nach Möglichkeit den Abstand zwischen Phase und 
Nullleiter, die Phase hat die größere Signalintensität, der Nullleiter die 
geringere Signalintensität.

Automatische Abschaltung
Nach etwa 3 Minuten ohne Benutzung und ohne Signalerkennung wird der 
Spannungsdetektor automatisch heruntergefahren, um die Lebensdauer 
der Batterie zu verlängern.

Batterieanzeige
Wenn die Batteriespannung unter 2,5 Volt fällt, zeigt der Bildschirm das 
Symbol "           " an. Wenn die Batteriespannung unter 2,3 Volt fällt, wird der 
Spannungsdetektor automatisch ausgeschaltet. Wenn die Batterie leer ist, 
tauschen Sie die Batterie aus.

Technische Daten
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und verwenden Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung in Übereinstimmung 
mit den örtlichen oder nationalen Vorschriften.

      Attention
Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d’utiliser et respectez 
scrupuleusement les règles de sécurité et les précautions, attentions et 
avertissements figurant dans le manuel d'instructions.

Instruction de sécurité
      Attention
Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution ou de blessure corporelle:
●

●
●

●

●

●

●

●

Si le détecteur de tension n'est pas utilisé conformément aux 
instructions, la fonction de protection fournie par  le crayon électrique 
peut être affectée ou désactivée.
Ne pas l’utiliser si l'affichage n'est pas affiché.
Avant d'utiliser le détecteur de tension, veuillez tester l'alimentation 
électrique connue pour vous assurer que le détecteur de tension est en 
bon état de fonctionnement.
Lorsque vous utilisez le détecteur de tension, même s'il n'y a pas d'indication 
ou pas d'alarme sonore, il se peut qu'il y ait encore de la tension. Le 
détecteur de tension indique la tension effective lorsqu'une tension 
d'alimentation génère suffisamment de champ électrostatique d'intensité. Si 
l'intensité du champ est très faible, le détecteur de tension ne peut pas 
détecter l'existence d'une tension. L'existence de la tension peut être 
affectée par plusieurs facteurs, y compris mais sans s'y limiter: fils / câbles 
blindés, épaisseur et type d'isolation, distance des sources de tension, 
différences dans les isolateurs complets, conception de douille, etc.
Si le détecteur de tension est endommagé ou ne fonctionne pas, ne l’utilisez 
pas. Avant de l’utiliser, vérifiez que la pointe de sonde est cassé ou fissuré. 
S'il y a un problème,  envoyez-le nous pour la réparation s'il vous plaît.
Ne pas appliquer la tension nominale dépassant le marquage sur le 
détecteur de tension.
Lorsque vous testez des tensions supérieures à 30 volts, soyez très 
prudent, car une telle tension risque d'être électrocutée.
Respectez les règles de sécurité locales et nationales, et utilisez des 
équipements de protection appropriés conformément aux autorités 

 La structure du testeur

Description d'opération
Interrupteur d'alimentation on/off
Appuyez sur l’interrupteur d'alimentation  et maintenez-la enfoncée plus 
d'une seconde. Le  bip a sonné, l'écran s'est allumé et est entré dans l'état 
de test. Lors de la mise sous tension, la touche d'alimentation a été pressée 
et le bip s'est éteinte.

Sensibilité élevée / faible
 Lorsque l'appareil est sous tension, il est en mode de sensibilité faible 
(48~1000V) par défaut. Appuyez sur le bouton de sensibilité / lampe de 
poche et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'à ce que le voyant soit allumé, puis 
appuyez une fois sur le même bouton pour régler le <<S>>, le mode de 
sensibilité élevée a été sélectionné et vous pouvez ensuite tester la 
puissance plus large（12-1000V).
Chaque fois que vous l'allumez, le mode du testeur reste faible, vous devez 
donc modifier sa sensibilité selon les instructions ci-dessus.

① Sonde (capteur NCV)
② lampe de poche
③ Indicateur de signal
④ Affichage
⑤ Interrupteur d'alimentation
⑥ Sensibilité / Ampoule flash (avec indicateur de sensibilité)
⑦Couvercle de la batterie

Remarques：
Sensibilité élevée：12~1000V
Sensibilité faible： 48~1000V

Lampe de poche
Lorsque le testeur est en cours d'exécution, appuyez sur le bouton 
Sensibilité / lampe de poche pendant plus de 2 secondes pour allumer sa 
lampe de poche LED.
-Appuyez sur le même bouton pendant plus de 2 secondes pour éteindre la lampe de poche.
-Il s'éteindra automatiquement dans les 3 minutes pour économiser la batterie 
si aucun signal de tension n'est détecté et aucune opération n'est effectuée.

Fil sous tension / fil de zéro
Test de fil sous tension 
Lorsque l'extrémité du capteur du détecteur est proche de l'objet à mesurer, 
l'avertisseur sonore se déclenche rapidement et son voyant rouge clignote 
rapidement, et l'écran LCD s'allume en rouge pour indiquer que la ligne testée 
est un FIL SOUS TENSION.
Test de fil de zéro
Lorsque l'extrémité du capteur est proche de l'objet à mesurer, l'avertisseur 
sonore au rythme lent se déclenche, son voyant rouge clignotant lentement et 
l'écran LCD s'allume en vert, indiquant que la ligne testée est un fil de zéro.

Détection de tension alternative
(Ce testeur ne peut être utilisé que pour tester la tension alternative. Nous 
avons également des compteurs TACKLIFE pour tester la tension continue. 
Veuillez choisir les bons produits selon vos besoins.)
Tout d’abord, placez la sonde du détecteur de tension à proximité de 
l’alimentation en courant alternatif. Lorsqu'il détecte une tension alternative, 
le voyant rouge clignote. Plus la tension détectée est forte, plus des barres 
lumineuses apparaissent sur l'écran LCD et plus fréquemment l'avertisseur 
sonne.
Remarque 1: En ce qui concerne les différentes structures de différentes 

Tension de fonctionnement：
Tension AC : 12~1000V，50/60Hz

0~40℃
-10~50℃
≤95%
≤2000m
CAT.III 1000V        CAT.IV 600V; CE
2×1.5V AAA

Température de fonctionnement：
Température de stockage：
Humidité: 
Altitude: 
Conformité de sécurité:
Batterie:

prises, le fil de phase / nul de certaines prises peut ne pas être distingué par 
la couleur de la lumière de l'écran LCD. Lors du test d'une prise, si le voyant 
rouge clignote lorsque vous testez un fil sous tension et un fil nul. À ce 
stade, veuillez distinguer le fil sous tension / nul en fonction du nombre de 
barres de luminosité à l’écran. Lorsque vous vous approchez du fil sous 
tension, toutes les barres de luminosité s’affichent. (Il arrive parfois qu'une 
situation similaire se produise lors du test du circuit de formation de fil nul.)
Remarque 2: Si vous souhaitez distinguer le fil Null du fil sous tension, s'ils 
sont très proches l'un de l'autre, veuillez séparer les deux fils autant que 
possible pour la détection. S'ils sont inséparables, vous pouvez distinguer 
par la force du signal détecté. Un signal fort indique le fil sous tension et un 
signal faible indique un fil nul.

Arrêt automatique
Le détecteur de tension s'éteint automatiquement pour prolonger la durée 
de vie de la pile après environ 3 minutes sans aucune opération et sans 
détection de signal.

Affichage de batterie faible
Lorsque la tension de la batterie descend en dessous de 2,5 volts, l'écran 
affiche le symbole "        ". Lorsque la tension de la batterie tombe en 
dessous de 2,3 volts, le détecteur de tension s'éteint automatiquement. 
Lorsque la batterie est faible, veuillez remplacer la batterie
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法
locales ou nationales.

      Advertencia
Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de usarlo y observe 
estrictamente las normas de seguridad，precauciones, advertencias.

Instrucción de seguridad
      Advertencia
Para evitar descargas eléctricas posibles o lesiones personales:
●

●
●

●

●

●

●

●

Si no utiliza el detector de voltaje de acuerdo con las instrucciones, la 
función de protección proporcionada por el lápiz eléctrico puede verse 
afectada o invalidada.
No use el probador cuando no haya reacción en la pantalla LCD.
Antes de usar el detector de voltaje, pruebe la fuente de alimentación 
conocida para asegurarse de que el detector de voltaje esté en buenas 
condiciones de funcionamiento.
Al usar un detector de voltaje, puede haber voltaje incluso si no hay 
indicación o no hay alarma audible. El detector de voltaje indica el 
voltaje efectivo cuando una tensión de suministro genera suficiente 
intensidad de campo electrostático. Si la intensidad del campo es muy 
débil, el detector de voltaje no puede detectar la existencia de voltaje. 
The existence of voltage may be affected by La existencia de voltaje 
puede verse afectada por varios factores, que incluyen pero no se 
limitan a: cables / cables blindados, grosor y tipo de aislamiento, 
distancia de fuentes de voltaje, diferencias en aisladores completos, 
diseño de socket, etc.
No use el detector de voltaje si está dañado o no puede funcionar 
correctamente. Antes de usar, verifique si la punta de la sonda está 
agrietada o rota. Si hay algún problema, envíela para repararla a 
tiempo.
No aplique la tensión nominal que exceda la marca en el detector de 
voltaje.
Al probar voltajes superiores a 30 voltios, tenga cuidado, ya que tal 
voltaje corre el riesgo de sufrir una descarga eléctrica.
Cumpla con las normas de seguridad locales y nacionales y use el 

 La estructura del medidor

Descripción de la operación
Encendido / apagado
Para encender el probador de voltaje, se dan las siguientes instrucciones:
Presione el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos para encender este 
probador de voltaje.
El zumbador suena y la pantalla LCD se ilumina.
Para apagar el probador, presione el botón de encendido una vez, la 
pantalla se apagará.

Alta / baja sensibilidad 
Cuando se enciende por primera vez, el probador está en modo de baja 
sensibilidad (48~1000V) por defecto. Presione y mantenga presionado el 
botón de sensibilidad / linterna hasta que se encienda la luz LED, y luego 
presione el mismo botón una vez para encender el botón "S", se eligió el 
modo de alta sensibilidad, y luego puede probar la potencia más alta 

①Sonda (sensor NCV)
②Linterna             
③Indicador de señal
④Monitor
⑤Interruptor de encendido
⑥Sensibilidad / Linterna (Con indicador de sensibilidad)
⑦Tapa de la batería

(12~1000V).
Cada vez que lo enciende, el modo del probador sigue siendo de baja 
sensibilidad, debe cambiar su sensibilidad nuevamente de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones anteriores.
Notas:
Alta sensibilidad: 12 ~ 1000 V
Baja sensibilidad: 48 ~ 1000V

Linterna LED
Cuando el probador está en funcionamiento, presione el botón de sensibili-
dad / linterna durante más de 2 segundos para encender su luz LED.
Presione el mismo botón durante más de 2 segundos para apagar la luz.
Cuando no se presiona ningún botón en el probador y no se siente señal de 
voltaje durante 3 minutos, se apaga automáticamente para ahorrar batería.

Cable vivo / nulo
Prueba de cable vivo
Cuando el extremo del sensor de la pluma de medición está cerca del 
objeto a medir, el zumbador de ritmo rápido emite una alarma con su 
indicador rojo parpadeando rápidamente, y la pantalla LCD muestra una luz 
roja, lo que indica que la línea probada es un CABLE EN VIVO.
Prueba de cable nulo
Cuando el extremo del sensor está cerca del objeto a medir, el zumbador 
de ritmo lento emite una alarma con su indicador rojo parpadeando 
lentamente, y la pantalla LCD muestra luz verde, lo que indica que la línea 
probada es un cable nulo.

Detección de voltaje AC
Coloca la sonda del detector de voltaje cerca de la tensión de AC. Cuando 
se induce el voltaje, la luz de señal se encenderá. La barra gráfica de la 
pantalla se volverá más alta o más baja a medida que se induce la 
intensidad de la señal de voltaje, y la señal del pitido de será más rápida o 
más lenta con la intensidad de la señal.

Voltaje de funcionamiento：
Voltaje AC: 12~1000V，50/60Hz

0~40℃
-10~50℃
≤95%
≤2000m
CAT.III 1000V        CAT.IV 600V; CE
2×1.5V AAA

Temperatura de funcionamiento:
Temperatura de almacenamiento: 
Humedad: 
Altitud:
Cumplimiento de seguridad:
Batería：

Nota 1: debido a que la estructura del socket es diferente, cuando el color 
de la luz de fondo no cambia para distinguir el Live y el neutral, 
generalmente de acuerdo con la intensidad de la señal detectada para 
distinguir.
Nota 2: Distinguir Live y neutral, si las líneas Live y neutral están cerca, 
separe las dos líneas lo más posible; puede distinguirse de acuerdo con la 
intensidad de la señal. Una de las señales fuertes es el cable Live y el cable 
neutro con señal débil.

Apagado automático
Después de aproximadamente 3 minutos sin ninguna operación y sin 
detección de señal, el detector de voltaje se apagará automáticamente 
para prolongar la vida útil de la batería.

Indicador de batería baja
Cuando el voltaje de la batería cae a menos de 2,5 voltios, la pantalla 
mostrará el símbolo "         ". Cuando el voltaje de la batería cae a menos 
de 2.3 voltios, el detector de voltaje se apagará automáticamente. Cuando 
la punta de la batería es baja, reemplace la batería.

Especificaciones técnicas
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equipo de protección apropiado de acuerdo con las autoridades locales 
o nacionales.

Se il rilevatore di voltaggio non viene utilizzato secondo le istruzioni, la 
funzione di protezione fornita dalla matita elettrica potrebbe essere 
compromessa o invalidata.
Non utilizzare se il display non è visualizzato.
Prima di utilizzare il rilevatore di tensione, verificare l'alimentazione nota 
per assicurarsi che il rilevatore di tensione sia in buone condizioni.
Quando si utilizza il rilevatore di tensione, anche se non c'è alcuna 
indicazione o nessun allarme sonoro, potrebbe esserci ancora tensione. 
Il rilevatore di tensione indica la tensione effettiva quando una tensione 
di alimentazione genera un campo elettrostatico a intensità sufficiente. 
Se l'intensità del campo è molto debole, il rilevatore di tensione non può 
rilevare l'esistenza di tensione. L'esistenza della tensione può essere 
influenzata da diversi fattori, tra cui, a titolo esemplificativo: fili schermati 
/ cavi, spessore e tipo di isolamento, distanza da fonti di tensione, 
differenze di isolatori completi, design delle prese, ecc.
Non utilizzare il rilevatore di tensione se è danneggiato o non funziona 
correttamente. Prima dell'uso, controllare se la punta della sonda è 
incrinata o rotta. Se c'è una domanda, si prega di inviarlo per riparare in 
tempo.
Non applicare la tensione nominale oltre la marcatura sul rilevatore di 
tensione.
Quando si testano tensioni superiori a 30 volt, prestare particolare 
attenzione, poiché una tale tensione è a rischio di scossa elettrica.
Rispettare le norme di sicurezza locali e nazionali e utilizzare dispositivi 
di protezione adeguati in accordo con le autorità locali o nazionali.

①Probe (sensore NCV)
②Flashlight
③Indicatore di segnale
④Display
⑤Interruttore di alimentazione
⑥sensibilità / torcia elettrica (con indicatore di sensibilità)
⑦Copertura della batteria

Tensione di esercizio:
Tensione CA: 12~1000V，50/60Hz

0~40℃
-10~50℃
≤95%
≤2000m
CAT.III 1000V        CAT.IV 600V; CE
2×1.5V AAA

Temperatura di funzionamento: 
Temperatura di stoccaggio:
Umidità: 
Altitudine:
Conformità di sicurezza:
Batteria: 

      Avvertimento
Leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni prima dell'uso e osservare 
scrupolosamente le norme di sicurezza e le precauzioni, le attenzioni e le 
avvertenze riportate nel manuale di istruzioni.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
      Avvertimento
Per evitare possibili scosse elettriche o lesioni personali:
●

●
●

●

●

●

●

●

La struttura del contatore

Descrizione del funzionamento
Accensione / spegnimento
Premi il tasto di accensione e tieni premuto per più di 1 secondo. L'ape 
ronzò, lo schermo si illuminò e entrò nello stato di test. All'accensione, il 
tasto di accensione è stato premuto e l'ape si è spenta per spegnersi.

Sensibilità alta / bassa
Quando è acceso, è in modalità di bassa sensibilità (48~1000V) per 
impostazione predefinita. Tieni premuto il pulsante Sensibilità / Torcia fino a 
quando la luce è accesa, quindi premi lo stesso pulsante una volta per 
impostare la << S >>, è stata selezionata la modalità alta sensibilità e quindi 
è possibile testare la potenza più ampia (12~1000V).
Ogni volta che lo si accende, la modalità tester rimane bassa, quindi è 
necessario modificarne la sensibilità secondo le istruzioni sopra.
Gli appunti:
Alta sensibilità: 12 ~ 1000 V
Bassa sensibilità: 48 ~ 1000 V

Torcia elettrica
Quando il tester è in funzione, premere il pulsante Sensibilità / Torcia per più 
di 2 secondi per accendere la torcia a LED.
-Premere lo stesso pulsante per più di 2 secondi per spegnere la torcia.
-Si spegnerà automaticamente entro 3 minuti per risparmiare la batteria se 
non viene rilevato alcun segnale di tensione e non viene eseguita alcuna 
operazione.

Cavo vivo / nullo
Test del filo sotto tensione
Quando l'estremità del sensore della penna di misurazione è vicina 
all'oggetto da trovare
misurato, il cicalino frenetico si allarma con il suo indicatore rosso lampeggi-
ante rapidamente e il display LCD mostra una luce rossa, a indicare che la 
linea testata è un FILO IN DIRETTA.
Test del filo nullo
Quando l'estremità del sensore è vicina all'oggetto da misurare, il ritmo 
lento
il cicalino emette un allarme con l'indicatore rosso che lampeggia 
lentamente e sul display LCD viene visualizzato
luce verde, indicante che la linea testata è un filo nullo.

Rilevazione di tensione AC
(Questo tester può essere utilizzato solo per testare la tensione AC, 
abbiamo anche misuratori TACKLIFE per testare la tensione DC, si prega di 
scegliere i prodotti giusti in base alle proprie esigenze.)
Innanzitutto, posizionare la sonda del rilevatore di tensione vicino 
all'alimentazione AC. Quando rileva una tensione AC, il LED rosso 
lampeggia. Maggiore è la tensione rilevata, più barre luminose vengono 
visualizzate sul display LCD e più frequentemente viene emesso un 
segnale acustico.
Nota 1: per quanto riguarda le diverse strutture di diverse prese, il filo di 

fase / null di alcune prese potrebbe non essere distinguibile dal colore della 
luce dello schermo LCD. Durante il test di una spina, se la luce rossa 
lampeggia quando si esegue il test di un cavo sotto tensione e un cavo 
nullo. A questo punto, si prega di distinguere il filo vivo / nullo in base al 
numero di barre di luminosità sullo schermo. Quando ti avvicini al filo sotto 
tensione, vengono visualizzate tutte le barre di luminosità. (A volte si 
verifica una situazione simile durante il test del circuito zero lead.)
Nota 2: se si desidera distinguere il filo Null dal filo sotto tensione, se sono 
molto vicini tra loro, si prega di separare il più possibile i due fili per il 
rilevamento. Se sono inseparabili, è possibile distinguere per forza del 
segnale rilevato. Un segnale forte indica il filo sotto tensione e un segnale 
debole indica un filo nullo.

Spegnimento automatico
Dopo circa 3 minuti senza alcuna operazione e senza rilevamento del 
segnale, il rilevatore di tensione si spegnerà automaticamente per 
prolungare la durata della batteria.

Indica batteria scarica
Quando la tensione della batteria scende a meno di 2,5 volt, il display 
mostrerà il simbolo "          ". Quando la tensione della batteria scende a 
meno di 2,3 volt, il rilevatore di tensione si spegne automaticamente. 
Quando la punta della batteria è bassa, si prega di sostituire la batteria.
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Your warranty includes
30 days Money Back Guaranty
Within the first 30 days of your purchase, you are allowed to return your product 
for a full refund.
30 to 90 days
If your product fails due to manufacturer fault, we will replace the defective unit with 
a new one. 
90 Days to 6 Months
We will replace the defective unit with a new one. If you register on our website, you will 
receive extra 24 months warranty.

How to return your Tacklife Products
Contact support@tacklife.net with your order number.
We will issue you RMA # and return address for your return.
Please fill out RMA info, tear off this page and leave it inside your package.
We will issue  replace / return after receiving your return.

Return product details
To get your returns processed as quickly as possible, please fill this form and include 
it in your return package

If your product is purchased from Amazon Fulfilled channel, please contact Amazon 
for your return within 30 days of purchase

Press the power button for 2 seconds to switch on this voltage tester. 
The buzzer alarms, and the LCD screen lights up.
To switch off the tester, press the power button once, the screen lights 
off.

Press the same button for more than 2 seconds to turn the light off.
When no button on the tester is pressed and no voltage signal is felt for 
approx. 3 minutes, it automatically switches off to save the batteries. 

Technical specifications

Replace the battery
Rotate the battery cover as shown below, then remove the old batteries and 
replace them with two new batteries according to the positive and negative 
instructions.

      Warning：
In order to avoid electric shock, voltage test should not be used before 
locking the battery cover.

Maintenance 
Beyond replacing the batteries, do not attempt to repair or service your 
multimeter unless you are qualified to do so and have the necessary 
calibration, performance testing and service instruments.

Shenzhen Take Tools Co., Ltd.

www.tacklifetools.com

www.facebook.com/Tacklife.US

support@tacklife.net

No.B714,Niulanqian Building, Minzhi Road, Longhua 
District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China 518000

Warranty Registration
We are glad to invite to register the warranty information at

www.tacklifetools.com.After registration,you may kindly
enjoy the exclusive service

shock.
Comply with local and national safety regulations and use appropriate 
protective equipment as required by local or national authorities.

To clean it:
Wipe off debris using a moist and soft cloth. Do not use any cleaning agents 
or solvents.
Notes：After cleaning, the voltage detector must be dried before it can be 
used.

24-Month Warranty
In order to ensure the perfect experience of customers, we promise 24 
months of after-sales service. Within 24 months, you can ask for a refund or 
a replacement for any problem about this tester. There is our official website 
link on the warranty card, you can also directly contact the seller through 
your buyer account to ask for service about any TACKLIFE products.

Spécifications techniques

Remplacer la batterie
Tournez le couvercle de la batterie comme indiqué ci-dessous, puis retirez 
l'ancienne batterie et installez une nouvelle batterie en fonction des 
indications positives et négatives de la batterie..

 
      Avertissement：
Pour éviter les chocs électriques, le couvercle de la batterie ne doit pas être 
testé avec une sonde de tension avant le verrouillage.

Entretien
N'essayez pas de réparer votre testeur, sauf pour remplacer la batterie, à 
moins que vous ne soyez qualifié pour le faire et que vous disposiez des 
outils d'étalonnage, de test de performances et de réparation nécessaires.

Nettoyer:
Essuyez les débris avec un chiffon doux et humide. N'utilisez pas de 
nettoyants ni de solvants.
Remarque: après le nettoyage, le détecteur de tension doit être séché 
avant de pouvoir être utilisé.

Garantie de 24 mois
Afin de garantir la parfaite expérience des clients, nous promettons 24 mois 
de service après-vente. Dans les 24 mois, vous pouvez demander un 
remboursement ou un remplacement pour tout problème relatif à ce testeur. 
Il existe un lien vers notre site officiel sur la carte de garantie. Vous pouvez 
également contacter directement le vendeur via votre compte d’acheteur 
pour demander un service concernant les produits TACKLIFE.

Reemplace la batería
Gire la tapa de la batería como se muestra a continuación, luego retire la 
batería vieja e instale la batería nueva de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
positivas y negativas de la batería.

 
      Advertencia:
Para evitar descargas eléctricas, la tapa de la batería no debe probarse con 
la sonda de voltaje antes de bloquearla.

Limpiar
Limpie con un paño húmedo.
Notas: Después de la limpieza, el detector de voltaje debe secarse antes de 
poder usarse.

Mantenimiento：
Más allá de reemplazar las baterías, no intente reparar su multímetro a 
menos que esté calificado para hacerlo y tenga la calibración, las pruebas 
de rendimiento y los instrumentos de servicio necesarios.

Garantía de 24 meses
Para garantizar la experiencia perfecta de los clientes, prometemos 24 
meses de servicio postventa. Dentro de los 24 meses, puede solicitar un 
reembolso o un reemplazo por cualquier problema relacionado con este 
probador. Hay un enlace a nuestro sitio web oficial en la tarjeta de garantía, 
también puede comunicarse directamente con el vendedor a través de su 
cuenta de comprador para solicitar servicio sobre cualquier producto 
TACKLIFE.

Specifiche tecniche

Sostituire la batteria
Gire la tapa de la batería como se muestra a continuación, luego retire la 
batería vieja e instale la batería nueva de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
positivas y negativas de la batería.

 
      Avvertimento:
Per evitare scosse elettriche, il coperchio della batteria non deve essere 
testato con la sonda di tensione prima di bloccarlo.

Manutenzione
Non tentare di riparare il tester se non per sostituire la batteria se non si è 
qualificati per farlo e si dispone della necessaria calibrazione, test delle 
prestazioni e strumenti di riparazione.

Pulire:
Rimuovere i detriti con un panno morbido e umido. Non utilizzare detergenti 
o solventi.
Nota: dopo la pulizia, il rilevatore di tensione deve essere asciugato prima 
di poter essere utilizzato.

24 mesi di garanzia
Al fine di garantire la perfetta esperienza del cliente, promettiamo 24 mesi 
di servizio post-vendita. Entro 24 mesi, è possibile richiedere un rimborso o 
una sostituzione per qualsiasi problema relativo a questo tester. C'è un link 
al nostro sito ufficiale sulla scheda di garanzia. Puoi anche contattare 
direttamente il venditore tramite il tuo account acquirente per richiedere un 
servizio relativo ai prodotti TACKLIFE.

Replace the battery
Drehen Sie die Batterieabdeckung wie unten gezeigt, nehmen Sie die alten 
Batterien heraus und ersetzen Sie sie durch zwei neue Batterien. Beachten 
Sie dabei die positiven und negativen Anweisungen.

       Warnung:
Um Stromschläge zu vermeiden, sollte nur getestet werden, wenn die 
Batteriefachabdeckung verriegelt ist.

Reinigung
Versuchen Sie nach dem Auswechseln der Batterien nicht, Ihr Multimeter 
zu reparieren oder zu warten, es sei denn, Sie sind dafür qualifiziert und 
verfügen über die erforderlichen Kalibrierungs-, Leistungstests und 
Serviceinstrumente.

Um es zu reinigen:
Wischen Sie Schmutz mit einem feuchten und weichen Tuch ab. 
Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel oder Lösungsmittel.
Hinweise ： Nach der Reinigung muss der Spannungsprüfer getrocknet 
werden, bevor er verwendet werden kann.

24 Monate Garantie
Um die perfekte Erfahrung der Kunden zu gewährleisten, versprechen wir 
24 Monate Kundendienst. Innerhalb von 24 Monaten können Sie eine 
Rückerstattung oder einen Ersatz für ein Problem mit diesem Tester 
beantragen. Auf der Garantiekarte befindet sich unser offizieller 
Website-Link. Sie können den Verkäufer auch direkt über Ihr Käuferkonto 
kontaktieren, um einen Service für TACKLIFE-Produkte anzufordern.
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